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No. 83, S.] 	[Published March 9, 1895. 

CHAPTER 20. 

AN ACT to amend section 14, of chapter 1, of 
the laws of 1887, entitled "An act to revise, 
consolidate and amend chapter 43, of the 
private and local laws of 1869, entitled, an 
act to incorporate the Wisconsin Odd Fel-
lows Mutual Life Insurance Company." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 14, of chapter 1 of the adutraftwz.  
laws of 1887, is hereby amended by striking ancetewd. 
out all of said section after the word, "pro- 

amen 
 

vided" where it appears in said section, and in-
serting in lieu thereof, the following: That 
any member may, for the purpose of securing 
the payment of a debt or advances made or to 
be made, assign his or her certificate of mem-
bership, or any interest therein, or direct in 
the manner aforesaid, the amount payable 
thereon, to be paid to a person other than such 
beneficiary or payee, or his or her heirs or Odd 
Fellows' lodge, file with the secretary of said 
company, an assignment, in writing, duly 
signed by the assured, in the presence of two 
attesting witnesses, directing the amount to be 
paid therein, to the person, his or her heirs or 
assigns, or to an Odd Fellows' lodge, to secure 
any indebtedness for money loaned, advanced 
or to be advanced, in which said cases, the 
amount stated shall be paid, within the time 
stated as aforesaid, to the payee named in said 
assignment, his or her heirs or assigns, or the 
Odd Fellows' lodge; and no such person so in-
sured as aforesaid, shall, while any part of 
such indebtedness, or sums advanced remains 
unpaid, dispose of such certificate or any 
amount that may become due or payable 
therein, or thereby, or of any interest therein, 
by his or her last will or testament, or other- 
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wise, nor shall any subsequent assignment 
thereof be filed by the secretary of said com-
pany, until the previous assignment or assign-
ments shall be released by the person, persons, 
or lodge, in writing, whose signature shall be 
attested by two subscribing witnesses, who 
can write, and such release shall thereupon be 
filed and recorded by the secretary of said com-
pany; provided, further, that no money shall 
be paid to any assignor, except as hereinbe-
fore provided, who has not an insurable in-
terest in the life of the person so insured; and 
said section where so amended shall read as 
follows: Section 14. Within ninety days 
after the receipt by the secretary of due proofs 
of the death of any member, whose certificate 
of membership was at the time of his or her 
death, unforfeited and in full force and effect, 
there shall be paid to the beneficiary or payee 
named in such certificate, or, in case of the 
death of such beneficiary or payee, to the 
widow or late husband, child or children, 
mother, sister or sisters, father, brother or 
brothers, as the case may be, of such deceased 
member, and in the order named the amount 
named in said certificate for which said de-
ceased member was insured; provided, that 
any member may, for the purpose of securing 
the payment of a debt or advances made or to 
be made, assign his or her certificate of mem-
bership, or any interest therein, or direct, in 
the manner aforesaid, the amount payable 
thereon, to be paid to a person other than 
such beneficiary or payee, or his or her heirs, 
file with the secretary of the said company, an 
assignment, in writing, duly signed by the as-
sured, in the presence of two attesting wit-
nesses, directing the amount to be paid there-
in, to the person, his or her heirs or assigns, 
or to an Odd Fellows' lodge, to secure an in-
debtedness for money loaned, advanced or to 
be advanced, in which said cases, the amount 
stated shall be paid (within the time stated 
as aforesaid), to the payee named in said as-
signment, his or her heirs or assigns, or the 
Odd Fellows' lodge; and no such person so in- 
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sured as aforesaid shall, while any part of such 
indebtedness, or sums advanced remains un-
paid, dispose of such certificate or any amount 
that may become due or payable therein, or 
thereby, or of any interset therein, by his or 
her last will or testament, or otherwise, nor 
shall any subsequent assignment thereof be 
filed by the secretary of said company, until 
the previous assignment or assignments shall 
be released by the person, persons, or lodge 
in writing, whose signature shall be attested 
by two subscribing witnesses, who can write, 
and such release shall thereupon be filed and 
recorded by the secretary of said company; 
provided, further, that no money shall be paid 
to any assignee, except as hereinbefore pro-
vided, who has not an insurable interest in 
the life of the person so insured. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and 
be in force from and after its passage and 
publication. 

Approved March 7, 1895. 

No. 80, S.] 	[Published March 9, 1895. 

CHAPTER 21. 

AN ACT to authorize the trustees of ceme-
tery associations to contract with lot owners 
for the care and proper maintenance of lots 
and monuments. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The trustees of cemetery associ- care of me by 

ations are hereby authorized and empowered =gem 
to enter into contracts with individuals own- 
ing or interested in a lot or lots in cemeteries 
or public burial places for the care and preser-
vation of said la or lots and their appurte-
nances, under such terms and for such corn- 


